Sudan University of Science and
Technology
College of Graduate studies

ACCURACY OF MAGNETIC RESONANCE
IMAGING (MRI) IN DIAGNOSIS OF ACUTE
CEREBRAL INFARCTION

o.)La." &_Lo.)." a]a.l.? um:uuu

A thesis submitted for partial fulfilment of
the requirement of M.Sc. degree in
.Diagnostic Radiological Technology

:STUDENT
ELRYAH ELNOUR ADAM A.ALLA
(B.Sc. (D.R.T
:SUPERVISER

Mr. HUSAIN AHAMED HASSAN
(DR(R), HRD(R), MSc(R

Dec.2007

Dedication



To my leaders, Mather,
wife, children and
brothers

For their inspiration and
...encouragement

To the soul of my father



I
Acknowledgement

Generally, I have to give my heart-felt thanks to all people
who were responsible for the successful of this research.

In particular I would like extend my thanks and appreciation
to Mr. Hussein Ahmed Hassan for his helpful supervision of this
research.

My thanks extend to my colleagues in the MRI&CT center in
Umdorman Military Hospital.

My deep appreciation is to the radiologists Dr.Ahamed Awad
Salih, Dr.Hago Mustafa and Dr.Sami Ahamed A.Gadir.

Lastly, I thank all who help me in arranging and printing out
this research.



II
Abstract

MRI is a new and promising tool that is being increasingly
used in the diagnosis of acute cerebral infarction cases.

This study was carried out in Umdorman Military Hospital ,
using MRI,and CTscan as another comparative tool to detect
acute stage of cerebral infarction and determine the accuracy of
MRI in evaluation of acute cerebral infarction .

The study was based on thirty (30) adult patients with
clinically diagnosed acute cerebral infarction, and were grouped
according to sex; male (n=14) and female (n= 16) and
according to age (20-40)years(n=5),(40-60)years(n=16)and(60-
80) years(n=9).

The patients were imaged by both MRI and CT from 24 hours
to 4 days after onset of symptoms, all images were interpreted to
diagnose imaging findings.

The study result showed that the accuracy of MRI for acute
cerebral  infarction was (83%) and the accuracy of CT was
57%.

It was concluded that the MRI has a very high accuracy in
diagnosis of acute cerebral infarction.



111

oq_s:U g 83yaa OJ.._uj JENE B c_m.\!a_i_x.o.l’ u.\_a)Jl_a )39_.4;_1.” U’
OEJAJ’ uy a0 uo..A.uu (53 ),).o_i_.w l.J FJAJ_\AJ u;.)ml 4_1,.3
salall 8, o]l

’QlJAJ_u)lJ LS S_u_xj’ .o)d ’ us_uu_m.o_a o_u’ J.” IR 4_13);’

}_1 9.@.05.‘ 2 842kl .oJ’ s U, 9 u.w..!a_a_x.o” u,._a}J l._$ 2 3.@4”
OJA}AJ’ L_ss o...c.[.cqﬂ oﬂa.];.” ol _m_,Sl .” o_m’ IRY 8ol
\“MB 3 (53 u_u..la_u..oﬂ u,._s)JLa )sj_m_’.ll 33 2 03)_&_03 saladl
5alad o.._cl.oa” o!aJ;J]

5 cgaxdls sl 3’ Co 83, 30 Je chasic] o_ml IRY

s 82 aJl P LoaJ] olaJ;J l_a u)_it.».a.o r.@._a |._1 lsjaj_m r.g...a..;.m.a
O.C-j.o;.ojl U“""AJ, J’ ’Jl._u_m’ u.,._i.Lj.o;.o Ls” .@..o.,._.w_q 3 f-,

9 u[ , c.._1[_).” o_c_j.o;.o.” ’ UoJ).o 14 r.@dd.ﬁ 9 }353 Lst .”
,ql_u_u’ l_C-).AA_o 85 M5 SJ’ Lopnd 5 LS. 8aa) ) 16 SLERES
’ ‘ r.QJJ_C- 9 85w 40 EO U.o szj J' O.Lj.oé.oj, }.o.t.” J’
0.1.“.’.” S_Cj.oé.o.” 5,16 PQJJL 9 60 .”40 e 0..4 _1“ O_C—j_o;.c.” 5
Ualj.o 9 r.@JJ_C- 9 80 .”60 u.o

O_Z_wU’ 9 u_m..\la_i_x.ojj u..\_i Jl u.o JSJ c.aa .oJ' }Jj_a.a_i r

ua’}_c’ )9.@.!@ U"° r Jl4 .” s _a.u24 JJ.A}J}..\_LASJ _1 0.._7.343 .o.”
c_l..A ijJ QX )9 .».a.” ‘5...\3 3 9 uo.\A_mJ r r r.e..,..l_c. U")AJ’
4_1J_x.|_s 23 c_m..la_a_x.o” u,._a}Jl_a )33_,.4_1” 338 3 o;.u) > 4_1).@.la|

57 J “'A<H_) 0 213 .o.” o_x_mUl 9 %83%
d..s h) u_u..la_i_x.o” u...i).”-_) Jj.».ﬂ.?.” u’ .” o_m,)d.” (_1_AQJA

salal] s,eloa]) oiaJ_le Pad 0l (o3 Jaa.



1A%

Abbreviations
MRI Magnetic Resonance Imaging
NMR Nuclear Magnetic Resonance
TV Television
fMRI Functional Magnetic Resonance Imaging
CT Computed Tomography
MRA Magnetic Resonance Angiography
CSF Cerebrospinal Fluid
ACA Anterior Cerebral artery
MCA Middle Cerebral Artery
PCA Posterior Cerebral Artery
PICA Posterior Inferior Cerebral Artery
CNS Central Nervous System
EBV Epistin-Barr Virus
EEG Electroencephalogram
AD Alzheimer’s disease
EPI Echo-planner Imaging
GUI Graphic user Interface
OEMs Original Equipment Manufactures
3PPM Three Parts per Million
CBV Cerebral Blood Volume
CBF Cerebral Blood Flow
DWI Diffusion Weighted Image
CAT Computed Axial Tomography
TE Time of Echo
TR Time of Repetion
FLAIR Fluid Attenuation Inverse Recovery
RF Radio Frequency
IV Intra Venous
GE General Electric Company

MHz Mega Hertz



T Tesla
CSE Conventional Spin Echo
SNR Signal to Noise Ratio
FOV Field Of View
NEXT Number or Excitation
\'%

LISTS OF TABLES AND FIGURES
No Contents
Fig 2-1-1  Midsagital section of the brain
Fig 2-1-2  Common arteries of the brain
Fig 2-1-3  Circle of Willis
Fig 2-1-4  Anterior cerebral artery
Fig 2-1-5  Middle cerebral artery
Fig 2-1-6  Posterior cerebral artery
Fig 2-1-7  Lenticulostriate arteries
Fig 2-2-1  Functional areas of the lobes
Fig 2-4-1 Permanent magnet MRI scanner
Fig 2-4-2  FElectro magnet MRI scanner
Fig 2-4-3 ~ Diagram of MRI unit
Fig 2-4-4 Components of MRI scanner
Fig 2-4-5a T1 Weighted image
Fig 2-4-5b T2 Weighted image of brain
Fig 2-4-5c  Axial CT image of brain
Table 2-4-1a Appearance of normal tissues in
MRI&CT images
Table 2-4-1b Appearance of abnormal tissues in
MRI&CT images
Fig 3-1-1 MRI examination table
Fig 3-1-2 Head RF coils
Table 4-2-1 Subject group according to the age
Table 4-2-2 Subject group according to the sex
Table 4-2-3  Frequency of acute cerebral infarction
Fig 5-1 T2 axial (1)
Fig 5-1 FLAIR axial

Fig 5-3a,b,c CT brain

Page

12
15
16
17
18
19
20
22
42
43
43
45
46
47
48

48

49
55
57
61

61
62

64
65
66-67



Fig 5-4 T2 axial (2)

VI

TABLE OF COTENTS

Contents

Dedication

Acknowledgement

Abstract (English)

Abstract (Arabic)

List of abbreviation

List of tables and figures

Tables of contents

Chapter 1

1 Introduction

1.1 Definition of cerebral infarction
1-1-2 Morphological features of cerebral infarction
1.2 Definition and scope of MRI
1-2-1The Advantages of MRI Vs risks
1-2-2 Risks

1-2-3 Limitation of MRI

1-3 Objectives of this study

1-4 Problem of this study

1-5 Hypotheses

1-6 Methodology

Chapter 2

2- Literature review

2-1 Anatomy of the brain

2-1-1 The nervous system

2-1-1-1 The cell structure of the brain
2-1-1-2 The meniges

2-1-2 Cerebrospinal fluid

2-1-3 The ventricular system

2-1-4 Brain contents

2-1-4-1 Brain stem

67

Page

II
III

S<<z

UGTUl (U NN NP =

©LOXINTD D q



2-1-4-2 Cerebellum
2-1-4-3 Cerebrum
2-1-4-4 Cranial nerves

2-1-4-5 hypothalamus
2-1-5 The lobes
2-1-5-1 Frontal lobe
2-1-5-2 Parietal lobe
2-1-5-3 Temporal lobe
2-1-6 Limbic system
2-1-7 Pineal gland
2-1-8 Pituitary gland
2-1-9 Posterior fossa
2-1-10 Thalamus

2-1-11 Blood flow to the brain

2-1-11-1 Circle of Willis

VIl

2-1-11-2 Anterior cerebral artery
2-1-11-3 Middle cerebral artery

2-1-11-4 Posterior cerebral artery
2-1-11-5 Lenticulostriate arteries

2-2 Physiology of the brain
2-2-1 Frontal lobes

2-2-2 Parietal lobes

2-2-3 Temporal lobes

2-2-4 Occipital lobes

2-2-5 Cerebellum

2-2-6 Brain stem

2-3 Pathology of the brain
2-3-1 Genetic brain disorder
2-3-2 Hydrocephalus

2-3-3 Stroke

2-2-4 Epidural hematoma
2-2-4-1 Causes

2-2-5 Subdural hematoma
2-3-5-1 Causes

2-3-5-2 Signs and symptoms

10
11
11
12
12
13
13
13
13
14
14
15
16
17
18
19
21
21
22
23
23
23
24
24
25
25
26
27
27
27
27
28



2-3-6 Subarachnoid hemorrhage
2-3-6-1 Signs and symptoms
2-3-7 Cerebral infarction
2-3-7-1 Types of infarction

11X
2-3-7-2 Pathogenesis
2-3-7-3 Venous infarction
2-3-8 Encephalitis
2-3-8-1 Signs and symptoms
2-3-9 Meningitis
2-3-10 Alzheimer’s
2-4 Magnetic Resonance Imaging (MRI)
2-4-1 Background
2-4-2 History of MRI
2-4-3 Opportunities in MRI
2-4-4 Principles of MRI
2-4-5 Scanner construction and operation
2-4-5-1 Magnet
2-4-5-1-1 Permanent magnet
2-4-5-1-2 Resistive electromagnet
2-4-5-2 RF system
2-4-5-3 Gradients
2-4-6 Tissue signal characteristics
2-4-6-1 Dark on T1-weighted image
2-4-6-2 Bright on T1-weighted image
2-4-6-3 Bright on T2-weighted image
2-4-6-4 Dark on T2-weighted image
2-4-7 Simplified tabulation of tissue image characteristics
2-4-7-1 Normal tissue
2-4-7-2 Abnormal tissue
2-4-8 Contrast enhancement
2-4-9 MRI Vs CT
2-4-9-1 Infarction in CT of the brain in acute stroke
2-4-9-2 Infarction in MRI of the brain in acute stroke
2-4-10 Application of MRI
2-4-11 MRI technique
2-4-11-1 How MRI works

28
29
29
29

30
31
32
33
34
35
36
36
36
38
40
41
42
42
42
44
44
45
45
46
46
47
48
48
49
49
50
50
51
52
52
53



2-4-11-2 Patient preparation and safety
Chapter 3
3- Material and Methodology
3-1 Procedure performance
IX
3-3 Care of the patient during and after the procedure

3-3 Interpretation and getting the result
3-4 Subject and sample size

3-4-1 Age

3-4-2 Sex

3-5 Medical history

3-6 Study area

3-7 Machine used

3-8 Technique used

3-9 Evaluation of images

3-10 Data processing

Chapter 4

4-Result analysis and Presentation
4-1Result analysis

4-1-1 MRI

4-1-2 CT scan

4-2 Result presentation

Chapter 5

5-Discusion, Conclusion and Recommendation
5-1 Discussion

5-1-1 Case study (1)

5-1-1-1 CT findings

5-1-1-2 MRI findings

5-1-1-3 Diagnosis

5-1-2 Case study (2)

5-1-2-1 CT findings

5-1-2-2 MRI findings

5-1-2-3 Diagnosis

5-1-3 Study limitations

5-2 Conclusion

5-3 Recommendations

53

55
55

56

58
58
58
58
58
58
59
59
60
60

61
61
61
61
61

63
63
64
64
64
65
65
65
67
68
68
69
70



References
Appendix

CHAPTER ONE



CHAPTER TWO



CHAPTER THREE



CHAPTER FOUR



CHAPTER FIVE






