بسم الله الرحمن الرحيم

Sudan University of Science and Technology

College of Graduate studies

ACCURACY OF MAGNETIC RESONANCE IMAGING (MRI) IN DIAGNOSIS OF ACUTE CEREBRAL INFARCTION

دقة التصوير بالرنين المغنطيسي في تشخيص جلطة الدماغ الحادة

A thesis submitted for partial fulfilment of the requirement of M.Sc. degree in .Diagnostic Radiological Technology

:STUDENT

(B.Sc. (D.R.T

:SUPERVISER

Mr. HUSAIN AHAMED HASSAN (DR(R), HRD(R), MSc(R

Dec.2007

Dedication

To my leaders, Mather, wife, children and brothers

For their inspiration and ...encouragement

To the soul of my father

I Acknowledgement

Generally, I have to give my heart-felt thanks to all people who were responsible for the successful of this research.

In particular I would like extend my thanks and appreciation to Mr. Hussein Ahmed Hassan for his helpful supervision of this research.

My thanks extend to my colleagues in the MRI&CT center in Umdorman Military Hospital.

My deep appreciation is to the radiologists Dr.Ahamed Awad Salih, Dr.Hago Mustafa and Dr.Sami Ahamed A.Gadir.

Lastly, I thank all who help me in arranging and printing out this research.

II Abstract

MRI is a new and promising tool that is being increasingly used in the diagnosis of acute cerebral infarction cases.

This study was carried out in Umdorman Military Hospital, using MRI, and CTscan as another comparative tool to detect acute stage of cerebral infarction and determine the accuracy of MRI in evaluation of acute cerebral infarction.

The study was based on thirty (30) adult patients with clinically diagnosed acute cerebral infarction, and were grouped according to sex; male (n=14) and female (n= 16) and according to age (20-40)years(n=5),(40-60)years(n=16)and(60-80) years(n=9).

The patients were imaged by both MRI and CT from 24 hours to 4 days after onset of symptoms, all images were interpreted to diagnose imaging findings.

The study result showed that the accuracy of MRI for acute cerebral infarction was (83%) and the accuracy of CT was 57%.

It was concluded that the MRI has a very high accuracy in diagnosis of acute cerebral infarction.

III ملخص البحث

إن التصوير بالرنين المغنطيسي يعتبر وسيلة حديثة و واعدة حيث أصبحت تستخدم باستمرار في تشخيص حالات الجلطة الدماغية الحادة

أجريت هذه الدراسة بمستشفي أم درمان العسكري باستخدام التصوير بالرنين المغنطيسي و الأشعة الم قطعية بالكمبيوتر تهدف هذه الدراسة إلي إكتشاف الجلطة الدماغية قي المرحلة الحادة ومعرفة دقة التصوير بالرنين المغنطيسي في تقييم الجلطة الدماغية الحادة

هذه الدراسة إعتمدت علي 30 عينة من أفراد بالغين تم تشخيصهم سردريا بأنهم مصابون بالجلطة الدماغية الحادة حيث تم تقسيمهم إلي مجموعتين إستنادا الي الجنس: المجموعة الأولي ذكور و عددهم 14 مريض, المجموعة الثانية إناث و عددهن 16 مريضة. كما تم تقسيمهم الي ثلاثة مجموعات إستنادا الي العمر: المجموعة الأولي من 20 الي 40 سنة و عددهم 5, المجموعة الثالثة من 40 إلي 40 و عددهم 6, و المجموعة الثالثة من 60 إلي 80 و عددهم 6،

تم تصودر المرضي بكل من الرنين المغنطيسي و الأشعة الم قطعية بالكمبيوترخلال 24ساعة الي 4أيام من ظهور أعراض المرض عليهم ثم تم تشخيص و تقييم الصور بعد ذلك حيث أظهرت الدراسة د قة التصوير بالرنين المغنطيسي قد بلغات. 83% و الأشعة الم قطعية بالكمبيوتر 57

IV Abbreviations

MRI Magnetic Resonance Imaging NMR Nuclear Magnetic Resonance

TV Television

fMRI Functional Magnetic Resonance Imaging

CT Computed Tomography

MRA Magnetic Resonance Angiography

CSF Cerebrospinal Fluid

ACA Anterior Cerebral artery
MCA Middle Cerebral Artery
PCA Posterior Cerebral Artery

PICA Posterior Inferior Cerebral Artery

CNS Central Nervous System

EBV Epistin-Barr Virus EEG Electroencephalogram

AD Alzheimer's disease
EPI Echo-planner Imaging
GUI Graphic user Interface

OEMs Original Equipment Manufactures

3PPM Three Parts per Million
CBV Cerebral Blood Volume
CBF Cerebral Blood Flow

DWI Diffusion Weighted Image
CAT Computed Axial Tomography

TE Time of Echo
TR Time of Repetion

FLAIR Fluid Attenuation Inverse Recovery

RF Radio Frequency
IV Intra Venous

GE General Electric Company

MHz Mega Hertz

${ m T}$	Tesla
CSE	Conventional Spin Echo
SNR	Signal to Noise Ratio
FOV	Field Of View
NEXT	Number or Excitation

LISTS OF TABLES AND FIGURES

No	Contents	
Fig 2-1-1	Midsagital section of the brain	12
Fig 2-1-2	Common arteries of the brain	15
Fig 2-1-3	Circle of Willis	16
Fig 2-1-4	Anterior cerebral artery	17
Fig 2-1-5	Middle cerebral artery	18
Fig 2-1-6	Posterior cerebral artery	19
Fig 2-1-7	Lenticulostriate arteries	20
Fig 2-2-1	Functional areas of the lobes	22
Fig 2-4-1	Permanent magnet MRI scanner	42
Fig 2-4-2	Electro magnet MRI scanner	43
Fig 2-4-3	Diagram of MRI unit	43
Fig 2-4-4	Components of MRI scanner	45
Fig 2-4-5a		46
Fig 2-4-5b	T2 Weighted image of brain	47
Fig 2-4-5c	Axial CT image of brain	48
Table 2-4-1a	Appearance of normal tissues in	
MRI&CT in	nages	48
Table 2-4-1b	Appearance of abnormal tissues in	
MRI&CT in	nages	49
Fig 3-1-1	MRI examination table	55
Fig 3-1-2	Head RF coils	57
Table 4-2-1	Subject group according to the age	61
Table 4-2-2	Subject group according to the sex	61
Table 4-2-3	Frequency of acute cerebral infarction	62
Fig 5-1	T2 axial (1)	64
Fig 5-1	FLAIR axial	65
Fig 5-3a,b,c	CT brain	66-67

VI

TABLE OF COTENTS

Contents	Page
Dedication	I
Acknowledgement	II
Abstract (English)	III
Abstract (Arabic)	IV
List of abbreviation	V
List of tables and figures	VI
Tables of contents	VII
Chapter 1	
1 Introduction	1
1.1 Definition of cerebral infarction	1
1-1-2 Morphological features of cerebral infarction	1
1.2 Definition and scope of MRI	
1-2-1The Advantages of MRI Vs risks	2 2 3
1-2-2 Risks	3
1-2-3 Limitation of MRI	4
1-3 Objectives of this study	5
1-4 Problem of this study	5
1-5 Hypotheses	5
1-6 Methodology	5
Chapter 2	
2- Literature review	6
2-1 Anatomy of the brain	6
2-1-1 The nervous system	6
2-1-1-1 The cell structure of the brain	7
2-1-1-2 The meniges	7
2-1-2 Cerebrospinal fluid	8
2-1-3 The ventricular system	8
2-1-4 Brain contents	9
2-1-4-1 Brain stem	9

2-1-4-2 Cerebellum	9
2-1-4-3 Cerebrum	9
2-1-4-4 Cranial nerves	10
VII	
2-1-4-5 hypothalamus	10
2-1-5 The lobes	11
2-1-5-1 Frontal lobe	11
2-1-5-2 Parietal lobe	12
2-1-5-3 Temporal lobe	12
2-1-6 Limbic system	13
2-1-7 Pineal gland	13
2-1-8 Pituitary gland	13
2-1-9 Posterior fossa	13
2-1-10 Thalamus	14
2-1-11 Blood flow to the brain	14
2-1-11-1 Circle of Willis	15
2-1-11-2 Anterior cerebral artery	16
2-1-11-3 Middle cerebral artery	17
2-1-11-4 Posterior cerebral artery	18
2-1-11-5 Lenticulostriate arteries	19
2-2 Physiology of the brain	21
2-2-1 Frontal lobes	21
2-2-2 Parietal lobes	22
2-2-3 Temporal lobes	23
2-2-4 Occipital lobes	23
2-2-5 Cerebellum	23
2-2-6 Brain stem	24
2-3 Pathology of the brain	24
2-3-1 Genetic brain disorder	25
2-3-2 Hydrocephalus	25
2-3-3 Stroke	26
2-2-4 Epidural hematoma	27
2-2-4-1 Causes	27
2-2-5 Subdural hematoma	27
2-3-5-1 Causes	27
2-3-5-2 Signs and symptoms	28

2-3-6 Subarachnoid hemorrhage	28
2-3-6-1 Signs and symptoms	29
2-3-7 Cerebral infarction	29
2-3-7-1 Types of infarction	29
IIX	
2-3-7-2 Pathogenesis	30
2-3-7-3 Venous infarction	31
2-3-8 Encephalitis	32
2-3-8-1 Signs and symptoms	33
2-3-9 Meningitis	34
2-3-10 Alzheimer's	35
2-4 Magnetic Resonance Imaging (MRI)	36
2-4-1 Background	36
2-4-2 History of MRI	36
2-4-3 Opportunities in MRI	38
2-4-4 Principles of MRI	40
2-4-5 Scanner construction and operation	41
2-4-5-1 Magnet	42
2-4-5-1-1 Permanent magnet	42
2-4-5-1-2 Resistive electromagnet	42
2-4-5-2 RF system	44
2-4-5-3 Gradients	44
2-4-6 Tissue signal characteristics	45
2-4-6-1 Dark on T1-weighted image	45
2-4-6-2 Bright on T1-weighted image	46
2-4-6-3 Bright on T2-weighted image	46
2-4-6-4 Dark on T2-weighted image	47
2-4-7 Simplified tabulation of tissue image characteristics	48
2-4-7-1 Normal tissue	48
2-4-7-2 Abnormal tissue	49
2-4-8 Contrast enhancement	49
2-4-9 MRI Vs CT	50
2-4-9-1 Infarction in CT of the brain in acute stroke	50
2-4-9-2 Infarction in MRI of the brain in acute stroke	51
2-4-10 Application of MRI	52
2-4-11 MRI technique	52
2-4-11-1 How MRI works	53

2-4-11-2 Patient preparation and safety	53
Chapter 3	
3- Material and Methodology	55
3-1 Procedure performance	55
IX	
3-3 Care of the patient during and after the procedure	56
3-3 Interpretation and getting the result	58
3-4 Subject and sample size	58
3-4-1 Age	58
3-4-2 Sex	58
3-5 Medical history	58
3-6 Study area	58
3-7 Machine used	59
3-8 Technique used	59
3-9 Evaluation of images	60
3-10 Data processing	60
Chapter 4	
4-Result analysis and Presentation	61
4-1Result analysis	61
4-1-1 MRI	61
4-1-2 CT scan	61
4-2 Result presentation	61
Chapter 5	
5-Discusion, Conclusion and Recommendation	63
5-1 Discussion	63
5-1-1 Case study (1)	64
5-1-1-1 CT findings	64
5-1-1-2 MRI findings	64
5-1-1-3 Diagnosis	65
5-1-2 Case study (2)	65
5-1-2-1 CT findings	65
5-1-2-2 MRI findings	67
5-1-2-3 Diagnosis	68
5-1-3 Study limitations	68
5-2 Conclusion	69
5-3 Recommendations	70

References		71
Appendix		73
	X	

CHAPTER ONE







